The cost of inventories recognized as expense amounted to P425,130,393 and P310,623,596  for 
the three-month periods ended March 31, 2015 and 2014, respectively (see Note 18). 

NOTE 13 – BIOLOGICAL ASSETS 

On October 15, 2014, the Group purchased one thousand one hundred 1,100 heads of breeder 
swine livestock composed of great grandparent (GGP) and grandparent (GP) breeding stocks for 
P45,000,000 from Topigs Philippines Inc. The Group paid of P10,000,000 for the down payment 
and the remaining balance of P35,000,000 to be paid based on the cash that will be generated 
from the farm operations (see Note 16). 

On December 31, 2014, the Group purchased additional one hundred fifteen (115) GP breeding 

stock costing €250,000 payable in three (3) monthly equal installments starting February 15, 
2015. 

The Group is exposed to risks relating to its biological assets: 

Price volatility may negatively affect the Company’s margins and results;